
-213 

STATUTORY MEETING 

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, met in 
the Council Chambers in the Municipal Building, on Monday, August 30, 
1965, at the hour of seven thirty o'clock (7:30 P.M.) E.S.T. in Stat­
utory session for the purpose of adopting the Budget for 1966. 

Meeting called to order by Mayor Hooker. 

A roll call of the Councilmen was taken by the Clerk-Treasurer. 

Members Present: 

Also Present: 

Members Absent: 

Councilmen - C. Day, H. Day, Faris, Fee, 
Johnson, Moulden 

Mayor - Hooker 
City Attorney - Cotner 
Assistant Engineer - Clark 

Councilman - Derge 
City Engineer - Long 

Mayor Hooker stated Councilman Derge was out of town on business and 
City Engineer Long is attending the American Public Works Association 
Convention in Los Angeles, California. 

Councilman Fee moved, seconded by Councilman Faris, that the budgets 
for the calendar year 1966 for the General Fund be as follows: 

Mayor 
Clerk-Treasurer 
City Court 
Common Council 
City Attorney 
Engineer 
Board of Works 
Police 
Fire 
Plan Commission 
Animal Shelter 

TOTM, GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

$ 9,910.00 
11,8'+8.00 
15,833.00 

'+,550.00 
6,800.00 

'+3,675.00 
257,700.00 
358,530.00 
385' 881. 00 

2,595.00 
7,829.00 

$1,105,151.00 

Councilman Fee moved, seconded by Councilman Faris, that the General 
Fund budget be approved as stated. Upon a roll call vote, the motion 
was carried unanimouslye 

Councilman Fee moved, seconded by Councilman Faris, that the MVP,/ 
Street Department budget for the calendar year 1966 be in the amount 
of $235,550.00. Upon a roll call vote, the motion was carried unani­
mously. 

Mayor Hooker stated that this amount is Bloomington's share of Motor 
Vehicle Highway Funds from the State. This is not a levy on loeal 
taxes,, 

Councilman Fee moved, seconded by Councilman Faris, that the Corporate 
Bond budget for the calendar year 1966 be in the amount of $45,841.00. 
Upon a roll call vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 

Mayor Hooker stated this is a legal obligation on the City's bonds and 
eoupons which must be paid. 

Couneilman Fee moved, seconded by Councilman Faris, that the Rosehi11 
Cemetery budget for the ealendar year 1966 be in the amount of $32,248.00. 
Upon a roll call vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 

Councilman Fee moved, seeonded by Councilman Faris, that the Police Pen­
sion budget for the calendar year 1966 be in the amount of $53,857.00. 
Upon a roll call vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 

// 



"~~•,''<! 

'""""-"" 
~"''' 

'·. 

~ 1.· '.~ ' _::;_ Qll ? 

Councilman Fee moved, seconded by Councilman Johnson, that the Fire 
Pension budget for the calendar year 1966 be in the amount of $51+,331!.DO. 
Upon a roll call vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 

Councilman Fee moved, seconded by Councilman Moulden, that the Parking 
Meter budgets for the calendar year 1966 be as follows 

Clerk-Treasurer $ 4,855.00 
Police $32,154.00 
Street $11,404.00 

Upon a roll call vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 

Councilman Fee moved, seconded by Councilman Johnson, that the Parking 
Meter Facility budget for the calendar year 1966 be in the amount of 
$32,680.00. Upon a roll call vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 

Councilman Fee moved, seconded by Councilman Moulden, that the Parks 
and Recreation budget for the calendar year 1966 be in the amount of 
$188,068.00. Upon a roll call vote, the motion was carr.ied unanimously. 

Councilman Fee moved, seconded by Ccuncilman Johnson, that rules be sus­
pended and Appropriation Ordinance 65-2 be advanced to second reading. 
Upon a roll call vote, tt1e inotion v1as carried L1nanimo11sly e 

Councilman Faris moved, seconded by Councilman Fee, that Appropriation 
Ordinance 65-2 be advanced to second reading and read by title only. 
J\1otion carried l.rnanimo11sly .. 

The Clerk-Treasurer read Appropriation Ordinance 65-2 by citle only. 

Counciln1an Fee moved, seconded by Councilman Mou.lden, that Approi;ri­
ation Ordinance 65-2 be duly adopted. Upon a roll call vote, the mo­
tion_ was carried unani1noL1sly .. 

Mayor Hooker stated that we did not have more than eleven taxpayers 
represented this eve11ing for the special meeting of tl1e Com111on Cour1cil 
for t11e purpose of adopting Budgets for tl1e oper·ation o":!3 the City of 
Bloomington, for t11e calendar year 1966 .. 

CouJ1cilman Fee n1oved, seconded by Councilman 1.Tohnson, that the n1eeting 
be adjourned~ Motion carried unanimously .. 

Meeting adjourned at the hour of eight o'clock (8:00 P.M.) E.S.T. 

ATTEST: 

_ )l ... ,Ja11AJ4/T 
Cl~surer{!~ 

/3-


